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October 27, 2015  
 
 
Submitted electronically via www.ifrs.org 
 
International Accounting Standards Board 
30 Cannon Street, 1st Floor 
London EC4M 6XH 
United Kingdom 
 
Dear Sirs: 

Re: Clarifications to IFRS 15 (ED/2015/6) 

This letter is the response of the Canadian Accounting Standards Board (AcSB) to the International 
Accounting Standards Board’s (IASB) Exposure Draft, “Clarifications to IFRS 15,” issued in July 2015. 

The AcSB is Canada’s national accounting standard-setting body, holding the legal authority to set 
accounting standards in Canada.  Since 2011, the AcSB has operated under the strategy of endorsing and 
then importing IFRS into Canada for application by publicly accountable enterprises, other than pension 
plans.  To date, our policy has been to adopt IFRS as issued by the IASB, without modification (with the 
exception of deferring for a period of time the initial adoption of IFRS by investment and rate-regulated 
entities).  As of January 1, 2015, all such deferrals by the AcSB have ended.  The AcSB consists of members 
from a variety of backgrounds, including financial statement users, preparers, auditors and academics.  
Additional information about the AcSB can be found at www.frascanada.ca. 

The views expressed in this letter take into account comments from our outreach, consisting of members of 
the AcSB’s Joint Transition Resource Support Group for Revenue Recognition, individual members of the 
AcSB and its staff.  However, the views expressed in this letter do not necessarily represent a common view 
of the members of the AcSB, its committees or staff.  Formal positions of the AcSB are developed only 
through due process. 

We think that the narrow-scope amendments proposing clarifications to and transition relief for IFRS 15 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers clarify, and capture very well, the issues and subsequent views 
raised by the Joint Transition Resource Group for Revenue Recognition.  We commend both the IASB and 
the U.S. Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) for taking action to support the interpretation of the 
significant new revenue standard (i.e., IFRS 15 and the FASB’s Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)) that will result in a more consistent application 
globally.  

http://www.frascanada.ca/
http://www.ifrs.org/
http://www.frascanada.ca/accounting-standards-board/index.aspx
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We agree with the proposed narrow-scope amendments to IFRS 15 and express strong support for the 
IASB’s comment about proposing amendments to IFRS 15 only when “… it views the benefits of retaining 
converged requirements as greater than any potential costs of amending the requirements…” (paragraph 
BC4 of the Exposure Draft). 

Overall, we think that it is important for both Boards to continue to focus on the goal of a common global 
basis of reporting revenue.  Accordingly, we recommend that both Boards: 

(a) use the same wording in the revenue standard when they both make amendments to achieve the 
same objective; and 

(b) explain in their respective Basis for Conclusions documents their intentions as to whether or not a 
difference in application is expected when requirements differ in their respective revenue standard. 

We think that these recommendations will help achieve the goal of a common global basis of reporting 
revenue, while enabling both Boards to finalize the proposed amendments without delay so that preparers 
can focus on implementing the new revenue standard. 

A common basis of reporting revenue between IFRS and U.S. GAAP is important to Canadian stakeholders.  
Canada has the largest number of Foreign Private Issuers in the U.S. by country or region.1  Many other 
Canadian entities and entities from other jurisdictions transact business in the U.S. and provide their 
financial statements to various U.S. parties.  A common basis of reporting revenue between IFRS and 
U.S. GAAP, and globally, would reduce costs to preparers and enhance the usefulness of financial statement 
information for financial statement users.   

To ensure continued achievement of this goal on an on-going basis, we recommend that both Boards 
develop a process such that implementation issues arising on application of the revenue standard can be 
addressed in a common manner (i.e., through coordinating the efforts of the IFRS Interpretations 
Committee and the U.S. Emerging Issues Task Force).  We recommend that any potential standard-setting 
actions arising from this process be considered as part of each Board’s respective post-implementation 
reviews of the revenue standard. 

Responses to the questions posed in the Exposure Draft are provided in the Appendix to this letter, which 
include suggestions in some areas. 

Given that some of our comments are directed to “both Boards” and their respective proposed 
amendments, you will note that we have copied Russell Golden, the FASB Chairman.  

  

1 As of December 31, 2014, 295 (32% of total of 912) Foreign Private Issuers domiciled in Canada with a market 
capitalization of CAD $1.5 trillion (greater than 60% of Canadian total market capitalization) file with the 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. 
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We would be pleased to elaborate on our comments in more detail if you require.  If so, please contact me 
or, alternatively, Rebecca Villmann, Director, Accounting Standards (+1 416 204-3464 or 
email rvillmann@cpacanada.ca) or Nancy A. Estey, Principal, Accounting Standards (+1 416 204-3271 or 
email nestey@cpacanada.ca). 

Yours truly, 

 

Linda F. Mezon, FCPA, FCA 
CPA (MI) 
Chair, Canadian Accounting Standards Board 
lmezon@cpacanada.ca 
+1 416 204-3490 

cc:  Russell G. Golden, Chairman, U.S. Financial Accounting Standards Board 
rggolden@fasb.org 
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APPENDIX 
 

Question 1—Identifying performance obligations 

IFRS 15 requires an entity to assess the goods or services promised in a contract to identify the 
performance obligations in that contract. An entity is required to identify performance obligations 
on the basis of promised goods or services that are distinct. 

To clarify the application of the concept of ‘distinct’, the IASB is proposing to amend the Illustrative 
Examples accompanying IFRS 15. In order to achieve the same objective of clarifying when promised 
goods or services are distinct, the FASB has proposed to clarify the requirements of the new 
revenue Standard and add illustrations regarding the identification of performance obligations. The 
FASB’s proposals include amendments relating to promised goods or services that are immaterial in 
the context of a contract, and an accounting policy election relating to shipping and handling 
activities that the IASB is not proposing to address. The reasons for the IASB’s decisions are 
explained in paragraphs BC7–BC25. 

Do you agree with the proposed amendments to the Illustrative Examples accompanying IFRS 15 
relating to identifying performance obligations? Why or why not? If not, what alternative 
clarification, if any, would you propose and why? 

 
We agree with the proposed amendments to the Illustrative Examples accompanying IFRS 15 that clarify 
how an entity should apply the requirements in identifying performance obligations for the reasons 
identified in paragraphs BC7-BC13 of the Exposure Draft.   

We think that the rationale in paragraph BC15 is helpful in articulating the reason for excluding the new 
example proposed by the FASB relating to the evaluation of whether an anti-virus software license is distinct 
from when-and-if-available updates to the software during the license period (Example 10, Case C in the 
FASB proposals noted in paragraph BC15).  

We think that the rationale of the “separately identifiable” requirement and explanation of the 
transformative nature of integration services in paragraphs BC10-BC11 provide helpful guidance and will 
result in more consistent application of the requirements.  Our outreach indicated that this guidance 
describes more clearly the objective of the second criteria in determining whether a good or service is 
distinct.  We recommend that this guidance be included in the standard instead because we think that all 
guidance should be provided in a standard.  A basis for conclusions should be used only to explain the 
rationale behind a standard.  Thus, diversity in practice may arise when necessary guidance is not included 
as part of authoritative guidance.  We also think that the FASB should make a similar change to Topic 606.   

We agree with the IASB’s decision not to propose a similar amendment as the FASB regarding an accounting 
policy election related to shipping and handling activities.  We agree on the basis that this decision is based 
on following a principle of providing more comparability between entities, as explained in paragraph BC24.  
However, we recommend that both Boards articulate their intentions as to whether or not a difference in 
application is expected from this difference.   
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Question 2—Principal versus agent considerations 

When another party is involved in providing goods or services to a customer, IFRS 15 requires an 
entity to determine whether it is the principal in the transaction or the agent. To do so, an entity 
assesses whether it controls the specified goods or services before they are transferred to the 
customer. 

To clarify the application of the control principle, the IASB is proposing to amend paragraphs B34–
B38 of IFRS 15, amend Examples 45–48 accompanying IFRS 15 and add Examples 46A and 48A. 

The FASB has reached the same decisions as the IASB regarding the application of the control 
principle when assessing whether an entity is a principal or an agent, and is expected to propose 
amendments to Topic 606 that are the same as (or similar to) those included in this Exposure Draft 
in this respect. 

The reasons for the Boards’ decisions are explained in paragraphs BC26–BC56. 

Do you agree with the proposed amendments to IFRS 15 regarding principal versus agent 
considerations? In particular, do you agree that the proposed amendments to each of the indicators 
in paragraph B37 are helpful and do not raise new implementation questions? Why or why not? If 
not, what alternative clarification, if any, would you propose and why? 

 
We agree with the proposed amendments to IFRS 15 regarding principal versus agent considerations.  We 
also agree that the proposed amendments to each of the indicators in paragraph B37 are helpful for the 
reasons identified in paragraphs BC26-BC56.  We think that the rewritten indicators regarding when an 
entity controls the specified goods or services in paragraph B37 are now clear.  We also think that the 
addition of assessment paragraph B35A for when another party is involved in providing goods or services to 
a customer provides helpful guidance in determining whether an entity is a principal or an agent in a 
transaction.  However, we have some suggestions. 

Our outreach indicated that the example in paragraph B37(b) of an indicator that an entity controls the 
specified goods or services using inventory risk is too simple.  Inventory risk has many components such as 
price risk and volume risk, and an entity may not control each of these components.  For example, in the 
telecommunications industry when an intermediary such as a wholesaler gets physical control of inventory, 
it may have no control over pricing.  We suggest that the example in the Exposure Draft be more specific as 
to the type of inventory risk.   

Our outreach also indicated that paragraph BC41 provides very helpful guidance on discussing indicators.  
Thus, we suggest that this paragraph be included in the standard itself for the same reasons as noted to our 
response to Question 1 in respect of paragraphs BC10-BC11. 

We understand that “Example 46—Promise to provide goods or services (entity is a principal)” is supposed 
to prove that once an entity performs a control analysis, that entity does not need to look at the indicators.  
However, this point is not evident in paragraph IE237B.  If our understanding is correct, we suggest that this 
point be worked into the example. 
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We also suggest that both Boards clarify whether some indicators in paragraph B37 are more determinative 
than others in determining control.  For example, we question whether the first two indicators (i.e., 
(a) primary responsibility and (b) inventory risk) are better indicators of control than the other indicators 
(i.e., (c) discretion in establishing pricing or (d) credit risk). 

Question 3—Licensing 

When an entity grants a licence to a customer that is distinct from other promised goods or services, 
IFRS 15 requires the entity to determine whether the licence transfers to a customer either at a 
point in time (providing the right to use the entity’s intellectual property) or over time (providing 
the right to access the entity’s intellectual property). That determination largely depends on 
whether the contract requires, or the customer reasonably expects, the entity to undertake 
activities that significantly affect the intellectual property to which the customer has rights. IFRS 15 
also includes requirements relating to sales-based or usage-based royalties promised in exchange 
for a licence (the royalties constraint). 

To clarify when an entity’s activities significantly affect the intellectual property to which the 
customer has rights, the IASB is proposing to add paragraph B59A and delete paragraph B57 of IFRS 
15, and amend Examples 54 and 56–61 accompanying IFRS 15. The IASB is also proposing to add 
paragraphs B63A and B63B to clarify the application of the royalties constraint. The reasons for the 
IASB’s decisions are explained in paragraphs BC57–BC86. 

The FASB has proposed more extensive amendments to the licensing guidance and the 
accompanying Illustrations, including proposing an alternative approach for determining the nature 
of an entity’s promise in granting a licence. 

Do you agree with the proposed amendments to IFRS 15 regarding licensing? Why or why not? If 
not, what alternative clarification, if any, would you propose and why? 

 
We agree with the proposed amendments to IFRS 15 regarding licensing for the reasons identified in 
paragraphs BC57-BC67 and paragraphs BC71-BC79.  However, we express concern that interpretation issues 
may arise given the different approaches between both Boards in this area.  Thus, we think that it is 
important for both Boards to articulate their intentions as to whether or not a difference in application is 
expected from these different approaches in the final Basis for Conclusions as provided in the Basis for 
Conclusions of the Exposure Draft (i.e., “The FASB also observed that it expects the outcomes under this 
alternative approach to differ from those under the approach within IFRS 15 in relatively few cases.  In its 
view, most licenses continue to be involved with their symbolic intellectual property throughout its 
economic life.” (paragraph BC70)). 

We note that paragraph B63A introduces the notion that a license may be the “predominant” item for 
which a royalty relates.  However, we question how to assess whether a license is predominant.  We suggest 
that the standard include guidance that an entity exercise its professional judgment in assessing whether a 
license is predominant. 
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Question 4—Practical expedients on transition 

The IASB is proposing the following two additional practical expedients on transition to IFRS 15: 

(a) to permit an entity to use hindsight in (i) identifying the satisfied and unsatisfied 
performance obligations in a contract that has been modified before the beginning of the 
earliest period presented; and (ii) determining the transaction price. 

(b) to permit an entity electing to use the full retrospective method not to apply IFRS 15 
retrospectively to completed contracts (as defined in paragraph C2) at the beginning of the 
earliest period presented. 

The reasons for the IASB’s decisions are explained in paragraphs BC109–BC115. The FASB is also 
expected to propose a practical expedient on transition for modified contracts. 

Do you agree with the proposed amendments to the transition requirements of IFRS 15? Why or 
why not? If not, what alternative, if any, would you propose and why? 

 
We agree with the proposed amendments to the transition requirements of IFRS 15 for the reasons 
identified in paragraphs BC109-BC115.  We note that the FASB is not proposing to make the same practical 
expedient as the IASB on completed contracts under a full retrospective approach as noted in paragraphs 
BC114-BC115.   

We agree with retaining the proposed practical expedient on transition that permits the use of hindsight for 
modified contracts on the basis that it will likely be helpful in reducing some of the effort and cost expected 
to be incurred by entities.  We think this expedient may be of limited benefit to entities in complex 
industries such as defense, aerospace, construction, and telecommunications because entities would still 
need to go back and review all contracts to assess each change made to the contracts to understand the 
starting point.   

Question 5—Other topics 

The FASB is expected to propose amendments to the new revenue Standard with respect to 
collectability, measuring non-cash consideration and the presentation of sales taxes. The IASB 
decided not to propose amendments to IFRS 15 with respect to those topics. The reasons for the 
IASB’s decisions are explained in paragraphs BC87–BC108. 

Do you agree that amendments to IFRS 15 are not required on those topics? Why or why not? If not, 
what amendment would you propose and why? If you would propose to amend IFRS 15, please 
provide information to explain why the requirements of IFRS 15 are not clear. 

 
We agree that amendments to IFRS 15 are not required on the topics of collectability, measuring non-cash 
consideration, and presentation of sales taxes, for the reasons identified in paragraphs BC87-BC108.  
However, we recommend again that both Boards articulate their intentions as to whether or not a 
difference in application is expected from different requirements.   
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